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GREETINGS TO THE SHAREHOLDERS!

The total sale of commercial vehicles of all makes in the country in the Apr-Jun quarter
of 2019 was 1450 units - 50% lower than in the corresponding quarter of last year.

SALES

The sale of Hinopak’s trucks and buses decreased to 380 units from 980 units in the
corresponding quarter of the last year.

SALES REVENUE

The sales revenue for the quarter decreased to Rs. 3.31 billion from Rs. 6.66 billion,
whereas the gross profit decreased to Rs. 16 million as compared to Rs. 494 million in
the corresponding quarter of last year.

FINANCE COST

The finance cost stood at Rs. 405 million (including net exchange loss of Rs. 177 million)
in comparison with the finance cost of Rs. 93 million (including net exchange loss of Rs.
87 million) in the corresponding quarter of the last year.

The short term borrowing of the company stood at Rs. 6 billion.

PROFIT & LOSS

The loss after tax stood at Rs. 608 million compared to profit of Rs. 119 million in the
last year’s corresponding quarter leading to loss per share of Rs. 48.99. Last year it
stood at Rs. 9.61 earnings per share.

FUTURE OUTLOOK:

In the recently introduced Budget 2019, the Government imposed an additional custom duty
on Completely Knocked Down (CKD) units used for commercial vehicles, this will further
increase the cost in addition to the cost impact due to soaring US Dollar parity against
Pak rupee.

Moving forward, a lot will depend on PKR / Dollar parity and improvement in macro-
economic factors of the country, in the current fiscal year government spending in the
infrastructure projects may increase the overall size of the commercial vehicle market.
Despite all the pressures, the management is making all out efforts to gain momentum
in the sales volumes.

Finally, we would like to appreciate the co-operation received from customers for their
continued benefaction of our products. We also acknowledge efforts of entire Hinopak
team, including our staff, vendors, dealers and all business partners for their untiring efforts.

Chief Executive OfficerDirector
Date: July 29, 2019



CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AS AT JUNE 30, 2019

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 5 3,129,844 3,127,741
Intangible assets 6,168 7,769
Long-term loans and advances 6 24,483 24,675
Long-term deposits 7 8,247 8,112
Staff retirement benefit - prepayment - 17,190

3,168,742 3,185,487
Current assets

Inventories 8 8,067,386  8,038,091
Trade debts 9 835,991 959,682
Loans and advances 57,368  22,545
Trade deposits and prepayments 10 131,401 89,789
Refunds due from the government 1,078,220 1,112,542
Other receivables 437 -
Taxation - payments less provision 872,886 832,857
Cash and bank balances 11 179,675 49,683

11,223,364 11,105,189

Total assets 14,392,106 14,290,676

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES

Share capital 124,006 124,006
Capital reserves
Revaluation surplus on land and building  1,798,049 1,810,044
Revenue reserves
General reserve 291,000 291,000
Unappropriated profit 739,823 1,335,362

2,952,878 3,560,412

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Deferred taxation 109,580 116,926
Staff retirement benefits - obligations 174,376 181,388

283,956 298,314
Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 12 4,437,707 3,229,967
Short-term borrowings 13 6,210,193 6,766,074
Unclaimed dividend 13,480 13,524
Provisions 14 305,159 309,323
Accrued mark-up 188,733 113,062
  11,155,272 10,431,950
Total liabilities 11,439,228 10,730,264

CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS 15

Total equity and liabilities 14,392,106 14,290,676

The annexed notes 1 to 22 form an integral part of this condensed interim financial information.

ASSETS

(Unaudited) (Audited)
June 30, March 31,

2019 2019Note

(Rupees '000)

1st Quarterly Report 2019
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CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS ACCOUNT & OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

FOR THE QUARTER ENDED JUNE 30, 2019 - UNAUDITED

The annexed notes 1 to 22 form an integral part of this condensed interim financial information.

Revenue 3,307,425 6,659,305

Cost of sales (3,291,558) (6,165,755)

Gross profit 15,867 493,551

Distribution cost (87,156) (98,461)

Administration expenses (93,130) (90,523)

Other income                6,101 73,084

Other expenses - (19,514)

(Loss) / Profit from operations (158,318) 358,137

Finance cost (405,101) (93,347)

(Loss) / Profit before taxation (563,419) 264,790

Taxation (44,115) (145,621)     

(Loss) / Profit after taxation  (607,534) 119,169

Other comprehensive (loss) / income for the quarter

 
Items that will not be reclassified to Profit or Loss

Note

Quarter ended

June 30,

2019

June 30,

2018

Total comprehensive income (607,534) 119,169

(Loss) / earnings per share - basic Rs. (48.99) Rs. 9.61

   - -
Loss on remeasurement of post employment benefits obligations
 - net of deferred tax

(Rupees ‘000)

16

17

18

19

Chief Financial Officer Chief Executive OfficerDirector



CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

FOR THE QUARTER ENDED JUNE 30, 2019 - (UNAUDITED)

Balance at April 1, 2018 124,006 291,000 3,028,366 1,848,727 5,292,099

Dividend for the year ended
    March 31, 2018 @ Rs. 69.52 per share -  - (862,086)  - (862,086)

Transferred from surplus on revaluation of fixed assets on
    account of incremental depreciation - net of tax - - 10,969 (10,969) -

Total comprehensive income for the quarter ended
June 30,2018 -  - 119,169  - 119,169

Balance at June 30, 2018 124,006 291,000 2,296,418 1,837,758 4,549,182

Balance at April 01, 2019 124,006 291,000 1,335,362  1,810,044 3,560,412

Reserves - Revenue

Total

(Rupees '000)

Share
Capital

Unappropriated
Profit

General

Capital
Reserves

Revaluation
Surplus

Dividend for the year ended
    March 31, 2019 @ Rs. Nil per share -     - -  - -

Transferred from surplus on revaluation of fixed assets on
    account of incremental depreciation - net of tax - - 11,995 (11,995) -

Total comprehensive loss for the quarter ended
June 30,2019 -  - (607,534)  - (607,534)

Balance at June 30, 2019 124,006 291,000 739,823 1,798,049 2,952,878

The annexed notes 1 to 22 form an integral part of this condensed interim financial information.
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CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE QUARTER ENDED JUNE 30, 2019 - (UNAUDITED)

The annexed notes 1 to 22 form an integral part of this condensed interim financial information.

June 30,
2019

June 30,
2018

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Cash generated from operations 987,368 843,859

Mark-up paid on short term borrowing        (144,572) -

Return on short term deposit and savings accounts 1,440 52,324

Taxes paid (91,490) (332,292)

Retirement benefits obligations paid (9,506) (19,775)

Decrease in long-term loans and advances 192 1,838

Increase in long-term deposits (135) (135)

Net cash generated from operating activities      743,297 545,819

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Fixed capital expenditure incurred (59,564) (54,349)

Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 2,184 1,099

Net cash used in investing activities (57,380) (53,250)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES (44) (67)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 685,873 492,502

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period (6,716,391) 4,838,879

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period (6,030,518) 5,331,381

(Rupees '000)

20

Note

Chief Financial Officer Chief Executive OfficerDirector
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1. COMPANY AND ITS OPERATIONS

Hinopak Motors Limited is incorporated in Pakistan as a public limited company and is listed on Pakistan
Stock Exchange.

The Company's principal activity is the assembly, progressive manufacturing and sale of Hino buses and trucks.
The registered office of the Company is at D-2, S.I.T.E., Manghopir Road, Karachi.

The Company is a subsidiary of Hino Motors Limited Japan and the ultimate parent of the Company is Toyota Motors
Corporation Japan .

These condensed interim financial statements do not include all the information required to be contained in the
annual financial statements and therefore should be read in conjunction with the annual audited financial statements
of the Company for the year ended March 31, 2019.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

These condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the accounting and reporting
standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial reporting. The accounting and reporting standards as applicable
in Pakistan for interim financial reporting comprise of:

- International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) issued by the International Accounting
Standards Board (IASB) as notified under the Companies Act, 2017; and

- Provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017.

Where provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017 differ from the IFRS, the provisions of and
directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017 have been followed.

2.1 Changes in accounting standards and interpretations

a) Standards, interpretations and amendments to published approved accounting standards that are effective
and relevent

The amendments to following standards have been adopted by the Company for the first time for the financial year
beginning on April 1, 2019.

- IFRS 9 ‘Financial instruments’ - This standard replaces the guidance in IAS 39. It includes requirements on the
classification and measurement of financial assets and liabilities; it also includes an expected credit losses model
that replaces the current incurred loss impairment model.

- IFRS 15 ‘Revenue from contracts with customers’ - IFRS 15 replaces the previous revenue standards:
IAS 18 Revenue, IAS 11 Construction Contracts,  and the related interpretations on revenue recognition.

- IFRS 15 introduces a single five-step model for revenue recognition and establishes a comprehensive
framework for recognition of revenue from contracts with customers based on a core principle that an
entity should recognise revenue representing the transfer of promised goods or services to customers in an
amount that reflects the consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods
or services.

- IFRS 16 ‘Leases’ - This standard is effective for periods beginning from or after January 01, 2019. IFRS16
replaces the previous lease standard: IAS 17 Leases. It will result in almost all leases being recognised on the
statement of financial position, as the distinction between operating and finance leases is removed. Under the
new standard, an asset (the right to use the leased item) and a financial liability to pay rentals are recognsied.
The only exceptions are short term and low value leases.

b) Standards, interpretations and amendments to published approved accounting standards that are 
effective but not relevant

There are certain new standards, amendments to the approved accounting standards and new interpretations that
are mandatory for accounting periods beginning on or after July 1, 2018, but are considered not to be relevant or have
any significant effect on the Company's reporting and are therefore, not disclosed in these financial statements.

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION

FOR THE QUARTER ENDED JUNE 30, 2019 - (UNAUDITED)
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NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION

FOR THE QUARTER ENDED JUNE 30, 2019 - (UNAUDITED)

3. ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies and the methods of computation adopted in the preparation of these condensed interim
financial statements are the same as those applied in the preparation of the financial statements for the year ended
March 31, 2019.

4. ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT 

The preparation of condensed interim financial statements in conformity with approved accounting standards requires
management to make estimates, assumptions and use judgements that affect the application of policies and reported
amounts of assets and liabilities and income and expenses. Estimates, assumptions and judgements are continually
evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including reasonable expectations of future
events. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised prospectively commencing from the period of revision.

Judgements and estimates made by the management in the preparation of these condensed interim financial statements
are the same as those that were applied to financial statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2019.

The Company's financial risk management objectives and policies are consistent with those disclosed in the financial
statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2019.

5.1 Additions / disposals

Building on leasehold land - - - -

Plant and machinery 3,514 15,217 - -

Furniture and fittings - 421 - -

Vehicles 2,252 12,935 2184 851

Electrical installations - 2,330 - -

Office and other equipments 1,639 8,675 - -

7,405 39,578 2,184 851

June 30,

2019

June 30,

2018
(Rupees '000)

June 30,

2019

June 30,

2018

Additions

(at cost)

Disposals

(at net book value)

Quarter ended

Operating assets

Capital work-in-progress

(Audited)
March 31,

2019

3,019,732 3,069,788

110,112 57,953

3,129,844 3,127,741

(Rupees '000)

5. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

(Unaudited)
June 30,

2019Note

5.1

6. LONG-TERM LOANS AND ADVANCES

These loans and advances do not carry mark-up.

7. LONG-TERM DEPOSITS

These deposits do not carry mark-up.

8. STOCK-IN-TRADE

As at June 30, 2019 raw materials and components costing Rs. 101.39 million (March 31, 2019: Rs. 99.57 million)
have been written down by Rs. 7.77 million (March 31, 2019: Rs. 8.69 million) and finished products costing
Rs. 410.18 million (March 31, 2019: Rs. 25.38 million) by Rs. 46.28 million (March 31, 2019: Rs. 4.75 million) to arrive
at their net realisable values.



1st Quarterly Report 2019

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION

FOR THE QUARTER ENDED JUNE 30, 2019 - (UNAUDITED)

9. TRADE DEBTS

Considered good - unsecured
Related party - Indus Motor Company Limited 66,162 78,407
Others 769,289 881,275

835,991 959,682

Considered doubtful
Others 36,948 36,948

872,939 996,630
Less: Provision for doubtful debts - note 9.1 (36,948) (36,948)

9.1 Balance at beginning of the period 36,948 21,956
Charge during the period - 14,992
Balance at end of the period 36,948 36,948

10. TRADE DEPOSITS AND PREPAYMENTS

These deposits and prepayments do not carry mark-up.

11. CASH AND BANK BALANCES

Balances with banks:
-  on current accounts 13,352 13,872
-  on PLS savings accounts 166,262 22,966
Cheques in hand - 12,793
Cash in hand 61 52

179,675 49,683

12. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

These include bills payable to Toyota Tsusho Corporation, Japan - associated company amounting to Rs. 1,360 million
(March 31, 2019:  Rs. 766 million), Toyota Tsusho Corporation - Asia Pacific PTE Limited - associated company amounting
to Rs. Nil (March 31, 2019: Rs. 36 million) and advances from customers amounting to Rs. 2,360 million (March 31,
2019: Rs. 1,395 million). Further, included herein is royalty payable to Hino Motors Limited, Japan - holding company
amounting to Rs. 44 million (March 31, 2019: Rs. 22 million).

(Audited)
March 31,

2019

(Rupees '000)

(Unaudited)
June 30,

2019

(Audited)
March 31,

2019

(Rupees '000)

(Unaudited)
June 30,

2019

13. SHORT-TERM BORROWINGS - secured

Short-term loans - note 13.1 5,600,000 4,600,000
Running Finance - note 13.2 610,193 2,166,074

6,210,193 6,766,074

13.1 The short-term loans have been obtained from various banks and carry mark-up at rates rangining from one month
KIBOR + 0.2% per annum to one-month KIBOR + 0.3% per annum (March 2019: Nil). The loans are repayable by
August 29, 2019.

13.2 The facilities for running finance under mark-up arrangements with various banks amounted to Rs. 11.90 billion (March
2019: Rs. 11.90 billion) of which the amount remaining unutilised at the year end was Rs. 5.7 billion (March 2019:
Rs. 5.14 billion). The rates of markup applicable on running finance are based on KIBOR and range from one month
KIBOR + 0.5% to three month KIBOR + 1.25% (March 2019: KIBOR + 0.5% to three month KIBOR + 1.25%) per annum.

835,991 959,682
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13.3 The facilities for opening the letters of credit and guarantees as at June 30, 2019 amounted to Rs. 12.8 billion (March 2019:
Rs. 12.9 billion) of which the amount remaining unutilised at the year end was Rs. 8.4 billion (March 2019:
Rs. 9.3 billion).

13.4 The above facilities are secured by way of hypothecation charge on inventory and intra-group guarantees arranged
through banks.

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION

FOR THE QUARTER ENDED JUNE 30, 2019 - (UNAUDITED)

16. OTHER INCOME

Income from financial assets
  Return on PLS savings accounts 1,440 19,153
  Return on deposit accounts - 42,956

1,440 62,109
Income from non-financial assets 
  Gain on disposal of non-current assets - 248

- 248
Others
  Scrap sales 4,507 8,440
  Commission from an associated company 139 922
  Others 15 1,365

4,661 10,727

6,101 73,084

(Unaudited)
June 30,

2018

(Rupees '000)

(Unaudited)
June 30,

2019

(Audited)
March 31,

2019

(Rupees '000)

(Unaudited)
June 30,

2019

14. PROVISIONS

Balance at beginning of the period 309,323 302,517
Recognised during the year 9,492 33.116
Expenses against provision (13,656) (26,310)
Balance at end of the period

14.1 Provisions represent:

Provision for compensated absences 76,149 82,111
Provision for warranty services 47,011 45,213
Provision for infrastructure cess 23,249 23,249
Provision for custom duties 158,750 158,750

305,159 309,323

15. CONTINGENCY AND COMMITMENTS 

15.1 Contingency
There has been no change in the status of contingency as reported in the financial statements for the year ended
March 31, 2019.

15.2 Commitments
Commitments for capital expenditures as at June 30, 2019 amounted to Rs. 11.63 million (March 31, 2019: Rs. 17.83 million).

305,159 309,323



19. TAXATION
The Company has provided income tax as per section 113 of the Income Tax Ordinance, 2001.
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NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION

FOR THE QUARTER ENDED JUNE 30, 2019 - (UNAUDITED)

20. CASH GENERATED FROM OPERATIONS

(Loss) / profit before taxation (563,419) 264,790

Add / (less): Adjustments for non cash charges and other items

Depreciation and amortisation 56,878 59,219
Gain on disposal of operating fixed assets - (248)
Retirement benefits charge 19,684 17,420
Mark-up on short-term borrowings 220,243
Income on PLS savings and deposit accounts (1,440) (62,109)

  295,365  14,282
(Loss) / profit before working capital changes                279,072

Effect on cash flow due to working capital changes

Decrease / (increase) in current assets

Inventories (29,259) (137,485)
Trade debts 123,691 67,318
Loans and advances (34,823) (11,829)
Trade deposits and prepayments (41,612) (48,939)
Refunds due from the government - sales tax 34,322 (122,883)
Other receivables (437) (682)

51,846 (254,500)
(Decrease) / increase  in current liabilities
Trade and other payables 1,207,740
Provisions (4,164) 2,723

1,255,422 564,787
987,368 843,859

(Unaudited)
June 30,

2018

(Rupees '000)

(Unaudited)
June 30,

2019

17. OTHER EXPENSES

Workers' Profits Participation Fund - 14,217
Workers' Welfare Fund - 5,297

- 19,514

18. FINANCE COST

Mark-up on short-term borrowings 220,243 -
Exchange loss - net 176,592 87,499
Bank charges and others 8,266 5,848

405,101 93,347

(Unaudited)
June 30,

2018

(Rupees '000)

(Unaudited)
June 30,

2019

 (268,054)

816,564
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NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION

FOR THE QUARTER ENDED JUNE 30, 2019 - (UNAUDITED)

21. TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES 

Disclosure of transactions between the company and the related parties during the period are as follows:

Relationship Nature of transactions

i. Holding company - Purchase of goods 34,319  106,758 
- Royalty charge 17,015 61,542 
- Technical assistance fee 1,097 -   

ii. Associated companies - Purchase of goods and services 2,345,589 4,137,253 
- Sale of goods 195,954 336,504 
- Purchase of property, plant and equipment 8,465 12,299
- Commission earned -    922 

iii. Staff retirement funds - Payments to retirement benefits plan 32,188 26,217
  

iv. Key Management - Salaries and other employee benefits 2,802  8,197
     Personnel - Consultancy / Meeting Fees 1,222  1,105

 

(Unaudited)
June 30,

2018

(Rupees '000)

(Unaudited)
June 30,

2019

22. DATE OF AUTHORISATION FOR ISSUE

This condensed interim financial information was authorised for issue on July 29, 2019 by the Board of Directors
of the company.

Chief Financial Officer Chief Executive OfficerDirector
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1450

50%

980380

9387

6

608119

48.999.61

405 177

(CKD) Completely Knocked down 2019

292019

16 494

6.663.31








